

Ex. No.10/25  
New India Assurance Company Limited Vs. Vinod Kumar

04.02.2026

Present : Ms. Bhumika, Ld. Proxy Counsel for decree  
holder/Insurance Company.

As per the report of the police, notice could not be served upon  
judgment debtor no. 1 since his address could not be traced.

As per their report, notice could not be served upon judgment  
debtor no. 2 since the notice was received only on today i.e. on  
04.02.2026.

In view of the above, it is directed that on filing of PF, notice be  
issued to the judgment debtors through the IO and the concerned SHO  
since the IO is likely to be aware of the address of the  
accused/judgment debtor no.1.

To come up on 25.03.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
Judge/ PO, MACT-01  
New Delhi, 04.02.2026