

Ex. No.10/25
New India Assurance Company Limited Vs. Vinod Kumar

25.03.2026

Present : Ms. Mamta Mayer, Ld. Counsel for decree
holder/Insurance Company.

As per the report of the Civil Nazir, notice has been served upon the judgment debtors. However, on careful perusal of the reports, it is noticed that the Civil Nazir did not even issue notice for service upon the judgment debtors.

The Civil Nazir is warned to be careful in future.

In view of paragraph no. 35 of the judgment, the judgment debtor no. 1 is deleted from array of parties since recovery rights were granted only against respondent no. 2.

On filing of PF, issue notice to the judgment debtor no. 2 through the IO and concerned SHO.

To come up on 06.05.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 25.03.2026